
Merton Council 

Cabinet  Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Stephen Alambritis (Chair) 
Mark Allison 
Nick Draper 
Andrew Judge 
Linda Kirby 
Edith Macauley 
Maxi Martin 
Martin Whelton 
Judy Saunders 
 
Date: Monday 10 March 2014  

Time:   19:15 

Venue:   Committee rooms B, C & D - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3361. 
 
All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet  Agenda 

10 March 2014  

1.  Apologies for absence   

2.  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 6 

4.  Better Care Fund Plan  7 - 142 

5.  Adoption of Merton's Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) Initial Strategic Infrastructure List  

143 - 
150 

6.  Adoption of Morden Station Planning Brief  151 - 
392 

7.  Allocation of S.106 monies to Connecting Colliers 
Wood  

393 - 
398 

8.  Allocation of S.106 Monies - Mitcham Common 
Conservators  

399 - 
402 

9.  Reference from Sustainable Communities 
Scrutiny Panel - 20mph Zones/Limits  

403 - 
406 

10.  Section 75 partnership agreement for mental 
health services  

407 - 
502 

11.  Financial Monitoring - January 2014   

12.  Exclusion of the public  

To RESOLVE that the public are excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the 
following report(s) on the grounds that it is 
(they are) exempt from disclosure for the 
reasons stated in the report(s). 

 

13.  Print Managed Service Contract   

14.  Primary School Expansion Capital Projects   

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 





This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
17 FEBRUARY 2014 

(7.15pm – 7.51pm) 

PRESENT Councillors: Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair),  
Mark Allison, Nick Draper, Andrew Judge, Linda Kirby, 
Edith Macauley, Maxi Martin, Martin Whelton and Judy Saunders 
 
Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services), Yvette Stanley (Director of Children, 
Schools and Families), Simon Williams (Director of Community 
and Housing), James McGinlay (Head of Sustainable 
Communities) and Chris Pedlow (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer). 
 

ALSO PRESENT Councillors Maurice Groves, Suzanne Grocott and  
Peter Southgate.  
 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
No declarations were made. 
 
 
3.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED:  
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2014 are agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
 
4.  REFERENCE FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 

PRE DECISION SCRUTINY OF THE BUSINESS PLAN 2014-2018 (Agenda 
Item 5) 

 
The Leader of the Council invited the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission to present Scrutiny’s comments on the Business Plan 2014-2018 to 
Cabinet. In presenting the Commissions views he highlighted three particular savings 
proposals and emphasised the views e
[...]

would support original views of Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel on the proposal of having the increase proportional and proportionate to the 
permit, but not the Commission’s further recommendation on proposal EV02.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Cabinet 
  
 1)     acknowledges Scrutiny’s support on savings CS60, CS61, CS62, CS63, CS64, 
CS65, CS66, CS67 , CS68, CS70, CS71 , CS72 , CS73 , CS74 , CS75, EV01, CH6, 
CH5, CH9, CH10, CSF01, CSF02 
  
2)     agrees to give further thought to savings proposal CS63  over changing its risk 
rating to “medium”, prior to Council 
   
3)     agrees to withdraw savings proposals CS69, and EV03-EV07 
  
4)     agrees to defer savings proposals EV10, and CSF03 until next year 
   
5)     notes the views expressed by scrutiny on CH6 and in paragraph 2.12 
   

Page 2



 

3 

6)     agrees to adopt a general principle of bringing forward budget savings 
whenever that can be done, including for the financial year 2014/15. 
   
7)     agrees with the proposal of the Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel on proposal EV02, rather than the recommendation contained within 
paragraph 2.13 of the report 
 
 
5.  BUSINESS PLAN 2014-18 (Agenda Item 4) 

 
Reason for urgency:  
The Chair has approved the submission of this report as a matter of urgency as it 
provides the latest available information on the Business Plan and Budget 2014/15 
and requires consideration of issues relating to the Budget process and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2014-2018. It is important that this consideration is not 
delayed in order that the Council can work towards a balanced budget at its meeting 
on 5 March 2014 and set a Council Tax as appropriate for 2014/15. 
  
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, supported by the Director of 
Corporate Services, presented the Business Plan 2014-2018. The principles of the 
report was to continue with the medium term financial planning, and the proposals 
made followed
[...]
y proposed amendments agreed 
at this meeting;  
  
5)      notes that the GLA precept that was agreed by the London Assembly on the 14 
February, be incorporated into the draft MTFS;  
  
6)      notes that there may be minor amendments to figures in the report as a result 
of new information being received after the deadline for dispatch and that this will be 
amended for the report to Council in March; 
  
7)      in respect of the new business rates reliefs announced in the Autumn statement 
2013, agrees the Retail Property Discount Policy and the Retail Premises Re-
Occupation Policy set out in Appendices 12(a) and 12(b). 
  
  
 
6.  TO CONFIRM AN ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION (OFFICES TO RESIDENTIAL) 

FOR MERTON (Agenda Item 6) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Environmental Sustainability and Regeneration introduced 
the report to Cabinet. In guiding the Cabinet though the report he emphasised the 
rationale behind the proposals. He highlighted that with the increasing number of 
offices that had been converted to residential usage during the last year, if such a 
trend continued it would have a significant impact on number and type of businesses 
as well as level of employment with the Borough. 
  
RESOLVED:  
   
1)     That Cabinet confirm the adoption of Non-immediate Permanent Article 4 
Direction to remove permitted development rights for the conversion of offices (B1a 
Use Class) to residential use (C3 Use Class) for Wimbledon Town Centre and the 
Industrial Estates at Willow Lane, Garth Road, South Wimbledon (Morden Road), 
Durnsford Road, Dundonald Road, Plough Lane and Prince George’s Road (Colliers 
Wood).  
   
2)     That the Article 4 Direction, would come into force on 06 March 2015. 
 
 
7.  FINANCIAL MONITORING - DECEMBER 2013 (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report, which 
provided the regular financial monitoring update. It was noted that as it covered the 
Quarter 3 financial data the information would be scrutinised by the Overview and 

Page 4



 

5 

Scrutiny Commission’s financial monitoring task group at their next meeting being 
held on 27 February 2014. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That Cabinet - 
   
1)     note the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing 
a forecast underspend at year end of £1,070k (which is 0.65% of the gross Council 
Budget) after allowing for a £512k transfer to the Capital Programme, £1,500k 
transfer to balancing the budget reserve, £1,742k carry forward of Public Health 
funds and consider any relevant action they may wish to take in respect of variations; 
    
2)     approve adjustments and capital virements detailed in Appendix 5b and the 
Current Capital Programme as detailed in Appendix 5a and the new budgets 
identified in paragraph 4.3.; 
   
3)     note current progress to date on savings; 
  
4)     note the latest position with regard to the collection of miscellaneous debt, as at 
the end of December 2013; and 
    
5)     note the Cashflow Statement attached as Appendix 11 to the report. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 10 March 2014 

Wards: All 

Subject:  Better Care Fund Plan 

Lead officer: Simon Williams   Director of Community and Housing 

Lead member: Councillor Linda Kirby 

Contact officer:  Simon Williams 

Recommendations:  

A. That Cabinet support this draft plan and authorise the Health and Wellbeing Board 
to approve the final plan 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1.  This report seeks Cabinet support for the Merton Plan for its Better Care 
Fund, and asks Cabinet to authorise the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
approve the final plan 

1.2. The Better Care Fund (previously referred to as the Integration 
Transformation Fund) was announced in June 2013 as part of the 2013 
spending round. Its aim is to provide opportunity to change local services by  
integrating some  existing funding streams so that people receive more 
integrated care and support in community settings. It encompasses a 
significant level of funding to help local areas become more financially 
sustainable    

1.3. Within the overall Fund objectives are to provide protection for social care 
services and to support local transformation of services so that more people 
are supported in the community receiving integrated health and social care 
services.  

1.4. The Fund for Merton is £12,198k as from 2015/16. This is funding already in 
the system, whether through existing Department of Health grants or through 
Clinical Commissioning Group funding already commissioning services.                                                                                       

2 DETAILS 

2.1. Merton has a new opportunity for more integrated services for older people 
and those with long term conditions. This is with the formation of Merton 
Clinical Commissioning Group, the first health body with commissioning 
responsibilities coterminous with Merton since 1974. This Fund supports a 
direction of travel already established in Merton 

2.2. There are some long standing and successful integrated arrangements for 
people with learning disabilities and with mental ill health and for children. 
This new plan for integration is informed by such success, and now looks to 
create similar arrangements for older people and those with mental ill health 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



2.3. In 2010, following the publication of the White Paper for health and social 
care, Merton formed  a collaborative arrangement now known as the One 
Merton Group. This consisted of Council officers for children and adult social 
care, public health, clinicians from the three local clinical groups in Merton, 
and Primary Care Trust managers. This was chaired by clinicians and began 
to establish a shared vision and work programme. In 2011 one of the Merton 
Partnership Thematic Groups for older people and healthier communities 
became the shado
[...]
u
b
g
ro

u
p
 o

f 
th

e
 M

e
rt

o
n
 I

n
te

g
ra

te
d
 P

ro
je

c
t 

b
o
a
rd

 a
g
re

e
d
 t

h
e
 i
m

p
ro

v
e
m

e
n
t 

a
m

b
it
io

n
s
 b

a
s
e
d
 o

n
 1

.)
 r

a
n
k
in

g
 a

m
o
n
g
s
t 

p
e
e
rs

 a
n
d
 2

.)
 1

3
/1

4
 f

o
re

c
a
s
t 

p
e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
 c

o
m

p
a
re

d
 t

o
 1

2
/1

3
 p

e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
.

4
. 

T
h
e
 a

g
re

e
d
 m

e
tr

ic
s
 w

e
re

 a
g
re

e
d
 v

ia
 c

h
a
ir

s
 a

c
ti
o
n
 p

ri
o
r 

to
 s

u
b
m

is
s
io

n
 o

n
 t

h
e
 1

4
th

 o
f 

F
e
b
ru

a
ry

. 
 

If
 p

la
n
n
in

g
 i
s
 b

e
in

g
 u

n
d
e
rt

a
k
e
n
 a

t 
m

u
lt
ip

le
 H

W
B

 l
e
v
e
l 
p
le

a
s
e
 i
n
c
lu

d
e
 d

e
ta

ils
 o

f 
w

h
ic

h
 H

W
B

s
 t

h
is

 c
o
v
e
rs

 a
n
d
 s

u
b
m

it
 a

 s
e
p
a
ra

te
 v

e
rs

io
n
 o

f 
th

e
 m

e
tr

ic
 t

e
m

p
la

te
 b

o
th

 f
o
r 

e
a
c
h
 H

W
B

 a
n
d
 f

o
r 

th
e
 

m
u
lt
ip

le
-H

W
B

 c
o
m

b
in

e
d

N
/A

P
e
rm

a
n
e
n
t 

a
d
m

is
s
io

n
s
 o

f 
o
ld

e
r 

p
e
o
p
le

 (
a
g
e
d
 6

5
 a

n
d
 o

v
e
r)

 t
o
 r

e
s
id

e
n
ti
a
l 
a
n
d
 

n
u
rs

in
g
 c

a
re

 h
o
m

e
s
, 

p
e
r 

1
0
0
,0

0
0
 p

o
p
u
la

ti
o
n

N
/A

D
R
A
F
T

M
e
rt
o
n
b
cf

p
la
n
F
in
a
l.
xl
sx

Page 141



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 

Date: 10 March 2014 

Subject: Adoption of Merton’s Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) Initial Strategic Infrastructure List 

 

Lead officer: Director for Environment and Regeneration, Chris Lee 

Lead member: Cabinet Member for Environmental Sustainability and Regeneration, 
Councillor Andrew Judge 

Contact officer: Strategic Policy and Research Manager, Tara Butler; S.106 Monitoring 
Officer Tim Catley 

Recommendations: 

That Cabinet (10 March 2014) recommends that full Council (2 April 2014) adopts 
Merton’s Community Infrastructure Levy initial Strategic Infrastructure List  (Reg 123 
List) in order to continue to secure developer contributions once Merton’s CIL is in 
pl
[...]
t:  Allocation of S.106 monies to Connecting Colliers Wood 

Lead officer: John Hill  

Lead member: Andrew Judge  

Forward Plan reference number:  

Contact officer: Tim Catley (S.106 Monitoring), Pip Howson (Future Merton) 

Recommendations:  

That members agree to the requested S106 contribution as detailed be allocated to the 
Connecting Colliers Wood project in accordance with the S.106 Spend Parameters set 
out in paragraph 1.2. 

PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1 Specific Proposal – Proposed allocation of S.106 funds towards the 
Connecting Colliers Wood project  

1.1 Member Authority is sought to allocate the Section 106 contributions of 
£248,465.00 detailed in Table 1 towards the public realm improvement scheme 
at Colliers Wood. 

1.2  Cabinet member Councillor Andrew Judge has approved for this paper to go to 
cabinet by email dated 19th February 2014. 

1.3 Table 1  

Reference Address Amount 
(£) 

S.106 Spend Parameters 

154/5 Land bound by 
Coll Wd High St 
Christchurch 
Rd, Pickle Ditch 

    3,465.00  Towards the provisions of a library or 
other community facilities within the 
Colliers Wood Area of Opportunity as 
defined on the proposals map of the 
LBM UDP.  

192a/8 Merton Abbey 
Mills and Land 
to the South of 
Merantum Way 
Colliers Wood 

  25,000.00  Second Transport Contribution 
(£25,000) 

 Sub- Total  28,465.00   

 477/2  Land at Brown 
and Root Tower, 
125 High Street, 

220,000.00 Funding to be received. Ring fenced 
for contribution to public realm 
improvements surrounding the Brown 

Agenda Item 7

Page 393



Colliers Wood, 
SW19 

and Root tower. 

 Grand Total 248,465.00  

 

1.3.1 It is proposed to allocate the funds included in Table 1 towards the 
Connecting Colliers Wood project. The key aspects of the scheme are 

- Improved pedestrian connectivity 

- Development of a plaza  

- The creation of a number of ‘public realm’ enhancements such as 
improved street furniture  

- Improved cycle routes 

- Enha
[...]
ation 

Forward Plan reference number:  

Contact officers: Tim Catley, S.106 Monitoring Officer (S.106 Processes), Martin Boyle 
(matters relating to Mitcham Common Conservators), and Richard Lancaster, 
Placemaking Programme Manager, Future Merton (matters relating to the original 
S.106 Unilateral Undertaking and revised agreement) 

Recommendations:  

A. To allocate £100,000 of S106 monies associated with the development of the site 
of the former Windmill Trading Estate, 302-312 Commonside East, Mitcham for the 
enhancement, maintenance and management of Mitcham Common by the Mitcham 
Common Conservators.   

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet authorisation for the allocation 
of £100,000 S106 monies associated with the development of the site of the 
former Windmill Trading Estate, 302-312 Commonside East, Mitcham for the 
enhancement, maintenance and management of Mitcham Common by the 
Mitcham Common Conservators. 

1.2. The allocation of the monies is necessary to facilitate the agreement of the 
works and easements on common land necessary for the new housing 
development owned by Notting Hill Housing Trust.  The owner paid the 
monies under the S106 agreement for highways measures that are not 
required.  The owner and Planning Applications Committee have formally 
agreed to the alternative use of the funding. 

1.3. It is Council procedure that allocation of £50,000 or more S.106 funding to 
any specific scheme must be authorised by decision of Cabinet. 

2 DETAILS 

General S.106 Considerations 

2.1. S.106 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) permits Local 
Planning Authorities to enter into agreements with applicants for planning 
permission to regulate the use and development of land.  This may involve 
the payment of a financial contribution for off site works. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 399



2.2. The Community Infrastructure Regulation 122 requires planning permission 
can on
[...]
 oversee the operation of the agreement  

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1     This report seeks approval to renew the S75 agreement with SW London and 
St George’s NHS Mental Health Trust and in doing so to pool community 
mental health staff budgets, bringing together relevant social care and health  
staff through an agreement  made under section 75 of the National Health 
Service Act 2006.  This builds on a broadly successful partnership 
arrangement first put in place and approved by Cabinet in 2001.  
 

 
1.2   The primary aim of both social care and health in establishing the joint 

arrangement is to maximise the effectiveness and efficiency of mental health 
provision, and to provide a seamless service for customers,  through the 
implementation of Section 75 Health Act 2006 flexibilities (Pooled budget and 
integrated provision) for adults with mental health needs 
 

1.3Alongside the pooled staffing budget, it is also proposed that the Trust continues to 
manage the third party purchasing budget on the Council’s behalf, management being 
within the budget authorised by the Council and according to the Councils’ financial 
processes and procedures. The Trust has historically kept within this budget. The 
arrangement aligns clinical/operational decision making with budgetary responsibility. 
 

1.4 This review is due to the need to review these arrangements in any case from 
time to time, but is also because the Trust wishes to bring into alignment similar 
agreements with other boroughs in SW London.  

 

1.4          Fundamentally these agreements are about making better use of resources  
and providing a seamless service to some of the most vulnerable adults in  
Merton. 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 407



2 DETAILS 

2.1. South West London and St George’s Mental Health Trust (“the Trust”) is 
currently the main provider of mental health services to the residents of five 
boroughs in South West London: Kingston upon Thames; Merton; Rich
[...]
 station planning brief adoption - Appendix A
	2014-03-10 Cabinet report Morden station planning brief adoption - Appendix B

	7 Allocation of S.106 monies to Connecting Colliers Wood
	8 Allocation of S.106 Monies - Mitcham Common Conservators
	9 Reference from Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel - 20mph Zones/Limits
	10 Section 75 partnership agreement for mental health services
	Appendix 1 - S75 MH agreement




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
10 MARCH 2014 

(19.15 - 19.51) 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 

Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 
Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Nick Draper, 
Councillor Andrew Judge, Councillor Linda Kirby, 
Councillor Edith Macauley, Councillor Maxi Martin, 
Councillor Martin Whelton and Councillor Judy Saunders 
 
Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Paul Evans (Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate 
Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Yvette Stanley (Director of Children, Schools and 
Families), Simon Williams (Director of Community and Housing), 
and Chris Pedlow (Senior Democratic Services Officer). 
 
Councillors Suzanne Evans and Henry Nelless 
 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
No pecuniary declarations were made. 
  
Councillor Whelton asked that it be recorded, although it was not a pecuniary 
interest, that as he was Member of the Mitcham Common Conservators, he would be 
leave the room for the discussion on Item 8, Allocation of S.106 Monies Mitcham 
Common Conservators. 
 
 
3.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2014 are agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
 
4.  BETTER CARE FUND PLAN (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health presented the report, stating 
the Better Care Fund aim was to provide the opportunity to change local services by 
integrating some existing funding streams so that people receive more integrated 
care and support in community settings. It was noted that the overall objectives was 
to provide protection for social care services and to support local transformation of 



 

2 

services so that more people were supported in the community were receiving 
integrated health and social care services. 
  
The Fund’s budget was £12.198million for 2015/16 which had achieved through 
either existing Department of Health grants or through Clinical Commissioning Group 
funding already commissioning services.  
  
It was noted that an earlier version of the draft Better Care Fund Plan had been sent 
to NHS England for their comments. In response NHS England commented that the 
draft Plan was fine, with the only areas they suggested needed sharpening up were a 
number of the timescales. It was confirmed that those changes would be made prior 
to the Final Plan being put before the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet supported the draft plan and authorise the Health and Wellbeing Board 
to approve the final plan. 
 
 
5.  ADOPTION OF MERTON'S COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 

INITIAL STRATEGIC INFRASTRUCTURE LIST (Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Environmental Sustainability and Regeneration presented 
the report, which explained that the Council was statutorily required to publish a list of 
the strategic infrastructure that it would spend the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) funding on. The report set out the proposals for the initial Strategic 
Infrastructure List for adoption. 
  
The Cabinet had regard to the tabled paper comprising a reference from the Borough 
Plan Advisory Committee (BPAC) and the recommendations and supporting narrative 
in the submitted report. On the BPAC recommendations the Cabinet felt that with 
regard to the proposal contained within 2.1.1, as funding had been budgeted for 
Morden Park Pool, thus there was no need to make specific reference, but felt that a 
general category of Leisure Centres should be included. Members were happy to 
support the principle of the proposal in 2.1.2. On the proposal contained within 2.1.3, 
Members choose to note it, as the Council was statutorily required to go out for public 
consultation on the List, it was therefore felt unnecessary. 
 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1). That the Cabinet recommends to Full Council that it adopts Merton’s Community 
Infrastructure Levy initial Strategic Infrastructure List (Reg 123 List) in order to 
continue to secure developer contributions once Merton’s CIL is in place. 
  
2). That a new category of Leisure Centres be added to the initial Strategic 
Infrastructure List 
  



 

3 

3). That, the following be added to the Education and School Provision category, ‘and 
to support the building of a new school, should it be required.’ 
  
  
6.  ADOPTION OF MORDEN STATION PLANNING BRIEF (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Sustainability and Regeneration, introduced 
the report, which detailed the process that had been followed in the development of 
the proposed Morden Station Planning Brief, including the extensive consultation. It 
was noted that a copy of the proposed planning brief was included from page 157 
within the report. 
  
The Cabinet had regard to the tabled paper comprising a reference from the Borough 
Plan Advisory (BPAC) Committee and the recommendations and supporting narrative 
in the submitted report. 
  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet adopts the Morden Station Planning Brief as a supplementary 
planning document to Merton’s Core Planning Strategy. 
  
 
7.  ALLOCATION OF S.106 MONIES TO CONNECTING COLLIERS WOOD 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Environmental Sustainability and Regeneration presented 
the report, which sought Section 106 contributions towards the public realm 
improvement scheme at Colliers Wood. 
  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Cabinet agrees to the S106 contribution request, as detailed within the 
report, being allocated to the Connecting Colliers Wood project, in accordance with 
the S.106 Spend Parameters set out in paragraph 1.2. 
 
 
8.  ALLOCATION OF S.106 MONIES - MITCHAM COMMON CONSERVATORS 

(Agenda Item 8) 
 

Councillor Whelton left the room for this item. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Sustainability and Regeneration presented 
the report, which sought Section 106 contributions for the enhancement, 
maintenance and management of Mitcham Common by the Mitcham Common 
Conservators. 
  
 



 

4 

RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet approves the allocation of £100,000 of S106 monies, associated with 
the development of the site of the former Windmill Trading Estate, 302-312 
Commonside East, Mitcham, for the enhancement, maintenance and management of 
Mitcham Common by the Mitcham Common Conservators. 
  
 
9.  REFERENCE FROM SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY PANEL - 

20MPH ZONES/LIMITS (Agenda Item 9) 
 

The Cabinet considered the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel’s reference on 
20mph Zones and limits. The Cabinet Member for Environmental Sustainability and 
Regeneration addressed the recommendations saying that road safety was always 
an area of concern, but 20mph zones/limits were a clear area of debate both within 
the Borough and across the whole of London. The data on such zones was very 
limited and inconclusive, with minimal research demonstrating the real effects and 
impact. There was also little comparison on such speed restrictions against the 
impact of other calming measure such as speed humps or width restrictions. It was 
also emphasised that only the Police had the authority to enforce 20mph zones, 
which they were not currently doing. 
  
The Cabinet was informed by the Director of Environment and Regeneration that 
recently, a cross London piece of work had been commissioned, to look at that 
particular issue. The empirical finding should be available reasonably soon and could 
help the Cabinet in making a more informed decision on its response to the Scrutiny 
recommendations. 
  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Cabinet notes the Scrutiny’s proposals and will respond to Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel in due course. 
  
 
10.  SECTION 75 PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT FOR MENTAL HEALTH 

SERVICES (Agenda Item 10) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health presented the report, which 
requested the Cabinet to support and approve the renewal of the Section 75 
agreement with SW London and St George’s NHS Mental Health Trust, to pool 
community mental health, and relevant social care staff and budgets. The aim of the 
agreement was to maximise the effectiveness and efficiency of mental health 
provision, and to provide a seamless service for our adult customers with mental 
health needs. It was noted that the partnership arrangement had been in place since 
2001. 



 

5 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
1). That Cabinet agrees the Section 75 Agreement and all its attached schedules, 
subject to the approval of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
  
2). That the Director of Community and Housing be authorised to join the Chief 
Executive of the Trust to oversee the operation of the agreement 1. 
  
 
11.  FINANCIAL MONITORING - JANUARY 2014 (Agenda Item 11) 

 
Reason for urgency: The Chair has approved the submission of this report as a 
matter of urgency as it provides the latest available monitoring information for 
2013/14. This requires consideration as it has implications for current and future 
years’ budget monitoring and management 
  
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report, which 
provided the regular financial monitoring update. It was noted that the monitoring 
report also contained a new section on performance management data, which would 
now be a regular part of the report. 
  
 
RESOLVED:  
  
That Cabinet 
  
1). notes the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a 
forecast underspend at year end of £1,014k (which is 0.19% of the Gross Council 
Budget) after allowing for a £496k transfer to the Capital Programme, £1,500k 
transfer to balancing the budget reserve, £1,717k carry forward of Public Health 
funds. 
  
2). notes the adjustments and capital virements detailed in Appendix 5b and the 
Current Capital Programme as detailed in Appendix 5a. 
  
3). notes the current progress to date on savings. 
  
4). a) note the review of the departmental performance against service plan 
indicators as at 31 January 2014, and requests that the areas of under performance 
be addressed so targets are met by the end of March 2014. 
b). notes those measures which are over performing by 20% or above, over target. 
c). notes the changes of the Single Data List (SDL) 2013-14. 
d). notes the frequency that performance data would be reported to Cabinet in future. 



 

6 

 
12.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 12) 

 
 

RESOLVED;  
  
That the public are excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it is exempt from disclosure by virtue of Part 4B, Paragraph 
10.4 and Category 3 of the constitution 
 
 
13.  PRINT MANAGED SERVICE CONTRACT (Agenda Item 13) 

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report, which 
provided details of the tender process for the Council’s contract for the supply and 
maintenance of new photocopiers/ printers and high volume print room equipment. 
  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet awards a contract for the supply and maintenance of new 
photocopier/printers and high volume print room equipment to the successful 
tenderer Altodigital Networks Ltd for an initial contract period of 3 years commencing 
1 June 2014, with an option to extend for a further period of 3 years at the discretion 
of the Council. If the contract extension is executed the total contract price is 
£2,418,426. 
 
 
14.  PRIMARY SCHOOL EXPANSION CAPITAL PROJECTS (Agenda Item 14) 

 
Reason for urgency: The Chair has approved the submission of this report as a 
matter of urgency as it requires permission to enter into a contract to meet the urgent 
need for primary school places. The report could not be finalised until after the 
Budget Council meeting on 6 March 2014 as it commits the Council to funding 
approved at that meeting. 
  
Exemption - The Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Commission, has confirmed in 
accordance with the provisions of Part 4B, Paragraph 10.4 and Category 3 of the 
Constitution, he was satisfied that the report qualifies for exemption as it contains 
information relating to the financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information), as set out in Category 3. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Education presented the report, which sought formal 
agreement to commence construction for Pelham Primary School Expansion and an 
update on the processes and approvals required for the expansions of Merton Abbey, 
Singlegate and Dundonald Primary Schools. 
  



 

7 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Cabinet 
  
1). agrees to enter into a construction contract to Mansell PLC for the expansion of 
Pelham Primary School to the maximum contract value of £5,055,909, requiring a 
virement of £702,000 from Primary School Expansion Contingency in 2015/16.   
  
2). notes that following the pre-construction agreement with Mansell PLC and earlier 
approved phase works it will be necessary to enter into construction contracts with 
Mansell PLC for the expansions of Singlegate (adaptation phase)  and Merton Abbey 
(final phase) by May 2014. In view of the contracts being over £2 million and there 
being no timetabled Cabinet meeting until 30 June 2014 a specific Cabinet meeting 
would need to called to avoid undue delay, with the necessary notice. 
  
3). notes that the remaining major primary school expansion project to contract in 
2014 will be Dundonald Primary School, which is being procured through competitive 
tender in two phases. In view of the contract value for both phases being over £2 
million and there being no timetabled Cabinet meeting until 30 June 2014 a specific 
Cabinet meeting may need to be set up to avoid undue delay. 
  
4). notes the current estimated costs for the schemes outlined in table 2 of the report, 
  
5). Requests  Council agree that the £1,134,483 of received Section 106 
contributions for education should be formally allocated to contribute towards the 
capital cost for the expansion schemes at Dundonald, Merton Abbey and Pelham 
Primary Schools. 
  
6). approves the virements as shown below:  
  

 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 Total 

  £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s 

Dundonald 0 295 243 0 538 

Merton 
Abbey 0 0 645 0 646 

Pelham 0 0 702 0 702 

Singlegate 0 274 975 0 1,249 

Total 0 570 2,565 0 3,134 

Contingency 0 (569) (2,565) 0 (3,134) 

Total 0 1 (1) 0 0 

  
 


